# In The Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF UTAH,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWARD JOSEPH STRIEFF, JR.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Utah

## BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC) AND TWENTY-ONE TECHNICAL EXPERTS AND LEGAL SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

MARC ROTENBERG
Counsel of Record
ALAN BUTLER
CAITRIONA FITZGERALD
CLAIRE GARTLAND
AIMEE THOMSON
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC)
1718 Connecticut Ave. N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140
rotenberg@epic.org

January 29, 2016

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4
ARGUMENT5
I. Law enforcement agencies now have access to
enormous databases of personal information
that lack sufficient safeguards to ensure
accuracy and reliability6
A. Law enforcement agencies are routinely
collecting personal information about
ordinary citizens9
B. Privacy Act exemptions and inaccurate
data undermine the accuracy and
reliability of determinations made by
police
1. The federal government has exempted
itself from maintaining accurate and
timely records for many of its largest
criminal justice databases
2. Government databases are notorious
for containing inaccurate and out-of-
date records
II. Overturning the decision below would permit
suspicionless identification and defeat the protections established in <i>Hiibel</i> and <i>Terry</i> 31
<u>-</u>
A. This Court has not permitted compelled identification absent reasonable
articulable suspicion31
B. Admitting the evidence in this case would
create an end-run around the reasonable
suspicion standards in <i>Hiibel</i> and <i>Terry</i> 33
CONCLUSION

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# **CASES**

Arizona v. Evans, 514 U.S. 1 (1996) (O'Connor, J., concurring)
City of Los Angeles, Cal. v. Patel, 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)
Doe v. Chao, 540 U.S. 614 (2004)
Dunaway v. New York, 442 U.S. 200 (1979) 32
Florida v. Royer, 460 U.S. 491 (1983)
Heien v. North Carolina, 135 S. Ct. 530 (2014) 37
Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court of Nev.,
Humbolt Cty., 542 U.S. 177 (2004) 31, 32, 33, 34
Ibrahim v. DHS, 62 F. Supp. 3d 909
(N.D. Cal. 2014)30
$Illinois\ v.\ Wardlow,\ 528\ U.S.\ 119\ (2000)\ldots 6$
$Riley\ v.\ California,\ 134\ S.\ Ct.\ 2473\ (2014)\33$
$Schneckloth\ v.\ Bustamonte,\ 412\ U.S.\ 218\ (1973)\\ 5$
Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, No. 13-1339
(U.S. argued Nov. 2, 2015)27
$State\ v.\ Strieff,\ 357\ P.3d\ 532\ (Utah\ 2015)\ldots 34$
$Terry\ v.\ Ohio, 392\ U.S.\ 1\ (1968) 5, 6, 32, 33$
$United\ States\ v.\ Place,\ 462\ U.S.\ 696\ (1983)32$
$United\ States\ v.\ Sharpe,\ 470\ U.S.\ 675\ (1985)\\ 32,\ 33$
$\begin{picture}(2008) \put(0,0){\line(1,0){150}} \put(0,0){\line(1,0){150$
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
U.S. Const. amend. IV
STATUTES
28 U.S.C. § 534
5 U.S.C. § 552a(c)(3)

5 U.S.C. § 552a(d)
5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(1)
5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(4)(I)24
5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(5)
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/107–14 (2015)
Ala. Code § 15-5-30 (2015)
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-2412 (2015) 34
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-1595 (2015) 34
Ark. Code Ann. § 5–71–213(a)(1) (2015) 34
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-3-103 (2015)
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1321(6) (2016) 35
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1902(a) (2016) 35
Fla. Stat. § 856.021(2) (2015)
Fla. Stat. § 901.151 (2015)
Ga. Code Ann. § 16–11–36(b) (2015)35
Ind. Code § 34-28-5-3.5 (2014)
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22–2402(1) (2015)35
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 215.1(A) (2015) 35
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 84.710(2) (2015)
Mont. Code Ann. § 46–5–401(2)(a) (2015) 35
N.D. Cent. Code § 29–29–21 (2015)
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 594:2 (Lexis 2015) 36
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 644:6 (Lexis 2015) 36
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30–22–3 (2015)
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law $\S$ 140.50(1) (McKinney 2015) 36
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29–829 (2015)
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 171.123 (2015)
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2921.29 (LexisNexis 2015) 36

R.I. Gen. Laws § 12–7–1 (2015)
Utah Code Ann. § 77–7–15 (2015)
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 24, § 1983 (2015) 36
Wis. Stat. § 968.24 (2015)
REGULATIONS
28 C.F.R. § 16.96(a)
28 C.F.R. § 16.96(g)
28 C.F.R. § 16.96(r)
28 C.F.R. § 16.96(t)
28 C.F.R. § 16.96(v)
49 C.F.R. § 1507.3(k)
6 C.F.R. pt. 5, App. C 45
6 C.F.R. pt. 5, App. C 69
OTHER AUTHORITIES
4 Wayne R. LeFave, Search and Seizure (5th ed. 2012)5
Ben Popper, How The NYPD Is Using Social Media to Put Harlem Teens Behind Bars, Verge (Dec. 10, 2014)
Comm. on Privacy in the Info. Age, Nat'l Research Council, Engaging Privacy and Information Technology in the Digital Age (James Waldo et al. eds. 2007)
Criminal Justice Info. Servs. Div., FBI, <i>Annual Report 2015</i> (2015)11
Criminal Justice Info. Servs. Div., FBI, Next Generation Identification (2015)10, 11
DHS, 2014 National Network of Fusion Centers Final Report (Jan. 2015)
DHS, Automated Targeting System (Aug. 3, 2007) 19

DHS, Privacy Impact Assessment for the Analytical Framework for Intelligence (AFI) (June 1, 2012) 20
DHS, Privacy Impact Assessment for the Secure Flight Program (Aug. 9, 2007)
DHS, Privacy Impact Assessment Update for the Automated Targeting System—TSA/CBP Common Operating Procedure Phase II,
DHS/CBP/PIA-006(d) (Sept. 16, 2014) 19, 20, 28
DOJ, Fusion Center Guidelines (Aug. 2006)
EPIC, Automated Targeting System (2016) 20
EPIC, Documents Show Errors in TSA's "No Fly" and "Selectee" Watch Lists (Mar. 26, 2006)
EPIC, EPIC v. CBP (Analytical Framework for Intelligence) (2016)
EPIC, EPIC v. Virginia Department of State Police: Fusion Center Secrecy Bill (2016)17
EPIC, Information Fusion Centers and Privacy (2016)13
EPIC, Passenger Profiling (2016)
EPIC, Secure Flight (2016)
Exec. Office of the President, Big Data: Seizing Opportunities, Preserving Values (2014)
FBI, Interoperability Initiatives Unit (IIU)
FBI, National Crime Information Center8, 9
FBI, Next Generation Identification (NGI) Monthly Fact Sheet (2015)
FBI, Privacy Impact Assessment for Next Generation Identification (NGI) – Retention and Searching of Noncriminal Justice Fingerprint Submissions (Feb. 20, 2015)

FBI, Privacy Impact Assessment for the National	al
Data Exchange (N-DEx) System	(May
9, 2014)	
G.W. Schultz, Maryland to Store License-Plate Scanner Data at Intel Fusion Center, Ctr. Fo Investigative Reporting (Aug. 9, 2010)	
H.B. 1007, 2008 Gen. Assem., Spec. Sess. (Va. 2	
Intellicheck, Solutions Brief: Law Enforcement	
Interoperability Means Success for All Law Enforcement, CJIS Link Washington, D.C.)	(FBI, 29
Jack M. Balkin, <i>The Constitution in the Nation Surveillance State</i> , 93 Minn. L. Rev. 1 (2008)	
John Markoff, Pentagon Plans a Computer Syst That Would Peek at Personal Data of Americ N.Y. Times (Nov. 9, 2002)	cans,
Jordan Graham, Boston Police to Update Traffi Database, Gov't Tech. (Jan. 20, 2016)	
Justin Jouvenal, The New Way Police Are Surv You: Calculating Your Threat 'Score', Wash. (Jan. 10, 2016)	. Post
Kalev Leetaru, Policing Meets Big Data: A Less Sentiment Mining, Data Recency And Dashb Forbes (Jan. 17, 2016)	boards,
LexisNexis Special Services Inc., What We Do (	
Madeline Neighly & Maurice Emsellem, Wante Accurate FBI Background Checks for Emplo Nat'l Emp't Law Ctr. (July 2013)	yment,
Meredith Broussard, When Cops Check Facebook Atlantic (Apr. 19, 2015)	

Nat'l Archives, FBI Central Records System 12
Office of Tech. Assessment, U.S. Congress, A Preliminary Assessment of the National Crime Information Center and the Computerized Criminal History System (1978)
Press Release, Criminal Justice Info. Servs. Div., FBI Announces Full Operational Capability of the Next Generation Identification System (Sept. 15, 2014)
Privacy Act of 1974; Notice of Modified Systems of Records, 63 Fed. Reg. 8659 (Feb. 20, 1998) 12
Privacy Act of 1974; Notice of Modified Systems of Records, 64 Fed. Reg. 52,343 (Sept. 28, 1999) 26
Privacy Act of 1974; System of Records, 77 Fed. Reg. 40,630 (July 10, 2012)
Privacy Act of 1974: Department of Homeland Security Office of Operations Coordination and Planning–003 Operations Collection, Planning, Coordination, Reporting, Analysis, and Fusion System of Records, 75 Fed. Reg. 69,689 (Nov. 15, 2010)
Privacy Act of 1974: Implementation, 77 Fed. Reg. 61,275 (Oct. 9, 2012)
Raymond Bonner, "No-Fly List" Riddled with Errors, Impossible to Get Off of, Informed Comment (Dec. 16, 2015)30
S. Rep. No. 93-1183 (1974)
Staff of Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations of the S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. and Governmental Affairs, 112th Cong., Rep. on Federal Support for and Involvement in State and Local Fusion Center (2012)

Staff Statement No. 3, The Aviation Security System
and the 9/11 Attacks: Seventh Public Hearing of
the Nat'l Comm'n on Terrorist Attacks Upon the
<i>U.S.</i> 6 (Jan. 2004)
The Future of Fusion Centers: Potential Promise and
Dangers: Hearings Before the Subcomm on
Intelligence, Info. Sharing & Terrorism Risk
Assessment of the H. Comm. on Homeland Sec.,
111th Cong. (2010)
Timothy Williams, Facial Recognition Software
Moves From Overseas Wars to Local Police, N.Y.
Times (Aug. 12, 2015)26
Todd Masse, Siobhan O'Neil & John Rollins, Cong.
Research Serv., RL34070, Fusion Centers: Issues
and Options for Congress (July 6, 2007) 14
TSA, TSA to Test New Passenger Pre-Screening
Program (Aug. 26, 2004)
U.S. Dep't of Health, Educ. & Welfare, Report of the
Secretary's Advisory Committee on Automated
Personal Data Systems, Records, Computers, and
the Rights of Citizens (1973)22
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-04-385,
Aviation Security: Computer-Assisted Passenger
Prescreening Program Faces Significant
Implementation Challenges (2004)
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-15-162,
Criminal History Records, Additional Actions
Could Enhance the Completeness of Records Used
for Employment-Related Background Checks
(2015)
William J. Krouse, Cong. Research Serv., R42336,
Terrorist Watch List Screening and Background
Checks for Firearms (2013)

William Safire, You Are a Suspect, N.Y. Times	
(Nov. 14, 2002)	14
